

Omaha Public Schools Board of Education and Educational Service Unit 19 Board Meeting
Teacher Administrative Center
3215 Cuming Street
Omaha, NE 68131-2000
Monday, September 20, 2021 6:30 PM

The Vision: Every Student. Every Day. Prepared for Success.

The Mission: To prepare all students for success in college, career, and life.

A. OPS Board Of Education Information

B. Call to Order

C. Pledge of Allegiance

D. OPS Vision and Mission Statement

E. Roll Call

E.1. Excused/Unexcused Absence

F. School Spotlight

G. Board and Superintendent Communications

G.1. Superintendent

G.2. Board Members

H. Public Comment and Recognition

I. Consent Agenda

I.1. Reading of Minutes

I.1.a. Wednesday, September 8, 2021 - Budget Hearing

I.1.b. Thursday, September 9, 2021 - Regular Meeting

I.2. Approval to Award Bid No. 21-041 to Medical Enterprises, Inc. for Employee Drug/Alcohol Testing and Employee Physical Examinations for the 2021-2022 School Year

I.3. Approval to Award Bid No. 21-073 to All Makes Office Equipment Company, Krueger International Inc., Mid States School Equipment, and Sheppard's Business Interiors for Chairs, Tables, and Markerboards at Forest Station Elementary School, Pine Elementary School, Bluestem Middle School, Buena Vista High School, Westview High School, Morton Middle School, and Lewis and Clark Middle School - 2018 Bond Project (\$1,767,621.51)

I.4. Approval of Change Order No. 001 for Pine Elementary School Project – 2018 Bond Program - (Add \$291,549.95) Revised Total: \$15,544,210.45

I.5. Approval of Change Order No. 003 – Bid No. P051-20 to Omaha Electric Service Inc. for District Camera Upgrades at Benson High School, Bryan High School, Burke High School, Central High School, North High School, Northwest High School, South High School, Blackburn Alternative, Norris Middle School -(ADD \$130,853.57) Revised Total \$1,073,055.45

I.6. Approval of Change Order No. 004 – Bid No. P051-20 – to Kidwell for District Camera Upgrades at Davis Middle School, Kellom Educare, Kennedy Elementary, Pinewood Elementary, Kennedy Early Learning Center, Parrish Alternative, King Elementary, Pawnee Elementary, Oak Valley Elementary, Mount View Elementary, Central High School, Blackburn Alternative, Saddlebrook Elementary, Teacher Admin Center (ADD \$68,083.00) Revised Total \$1,580,733.00

I.7. Approval of Claims Report A - District Expenditure

I.8. Approval of Claims Report B - Expenditures from Various Student Activity Funds for which the Board serves as Custodian.

I.9. Approval of Claims Report C - Expenditures on behalf of Board Members or their Related Organizations.

I.10. Approval of Claims Report D - Payroll Expenditures

I.11. Approval of Educational Service Unit No. 19 Claims - Expenditures to be paid from Education Service Unit's Funds

I.12. Approval of Omaha School Employees Retirement System Claims - Expenditures to be paid from the OSERS's Funds.

I.13. Committee on Claims Audit Approval 9/20/2021

I.14. Approval of the Consulting Services Agreement with Nanette Beller for the 2021-2022 School Year

I.15. Approval of Contract with Engineered Controls Inc. in response to RFQ Q009-21 Niagara N4 Supervisor Integration, Summer of 2021 through Summer of 2022 (\$670,950.00)

I.16. Approval of a Contract with Qualtrics for the 2021-2022 School Year (\$93,699.39)

I.17. Approval of Contracts with Various Agencies for Special Education Services for the 2021-2022 School Year

I.18. Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Transportation Division for the 2021-2022 School Year

I.19. Approval of the Proposed Negotiated Agreement with the Nutrition Services Division for the 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 School Years

I.20. Approval of the Proposed Negotiated Agreement with the Transportation Division for the 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 School Years

I.21. Approval of Proposed Staffing Adjustments

I.22. Approval to Purchase VEX Robotics Kits, Materials, and Supplies for Buena Vista and Westview High Schools for the 2022-2023 School Year (\$125,600.00)

I.23. Approval of the Title I Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) Grant Allocation from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 (\$1,836,313)

I.24. Approval of the Title I Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) Part A Grant for the 2021 - 2022 School Year (\$24,587,014)

J. Discussion and/or Action Items

J.1. Action Item(s)

J.2. Information Item(s)

J.2.a. Implementation Update of Blackboard Mass Notifications, Website and Family Mobile App

J.2.b. Citizen Bond Oversight Committee (CBOC) Update

K. Receipt of Reports

L. Request for Closed Session

M. Adjournment